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CHAPTER 327

1 AN ACT concerning

Higher Education - \Waiver-of Tuition—Spouse-and-Children-of Certain
Deceased-Police Officers-Correctional Officers-Firefightersr-and
Ambulance-and-Rescue-Squad-Members Edward T. Conroy Memorial

Scholarship Program

abhownN

FOR the purpose of provrdlng a—wawe#rem—twﬂen—under—eertam—erreumstanees—fer

20 members that a scholarshlp qranted under the Edward T Conrov Memorlal
21 Scholarship Program may not be for less than a certain amount; and generally
22 relating to the Edward T. Conroy Memorial Scholarship Program.

23 BY-addingto

24 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
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Article - Education

Section 13-704:1-14-108-14-406.1and-16-106(e} 18-601(e)
Annotated Code of Maryland

(1999 Replacement Volume)

A WN P

5 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
6 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

7 Article - Education

23 &hH “FEE"

24 i AN-APPLICATION-FEE;

25 2 AN-ATHLETIC-ACTINATY-FEE;

26 3 ALABORATORY-FEE-AND

27 4 A-REGISFRAHON-FEE:

28 5y HNSHIFUHON“MEANS-A-CONSHIUENTHNSHIFUHON-OFFHE

29 UNNERSHAY-SYSTFEM-OFMARYLAND-

30 ®) “FIREFIGHTER"MEANS A-MEMBER OF A STATE OR LOCAL FIRE
31 BERPARTMENT-

32 oA 4 “POLICE OFFICER"MEANS-AN-INDIMIDUAL WHO-
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21 &hH “FEE-

22 i AN-ARPLICATHON-FEE:

23 2 AN-ATFHLEEHC-ACTNAY-FEE;

24 3 A-LABORATORY-FEE-AND

25 4 AREGISTRATION-FEE-

26 5y “HREFHGHFER“MEANS- A-MEMBER OFASTATEORLOCALHRE

27 BERPARTFMENT-

28 &) & = -

29 i ISAUTHORIZED TO-ENFORCETFHE GENERAL CRIVHINAL
30 LAWS OFTHE STATE;-AND

31 2 1S-AN-ACTIVE-MEMBER-OF ANY-OF THE FOLLOWING-LAW

32 ENFORCEMENT-UNITS:
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1 A THE STATE POLICE;

2 B- THE BALTIMORE CHY-POLICE DEPARTMENT;
3 c THE POLICE DEPARTMENT-OFA-COUNTY:

4 b- FHERPOLICE BERARTMENTOF-A-MUNICIRAL

29 8B} SUBJECTTFO-SUBSECHONA(B)}OF FHHS SECHONMORGAN-STATE
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15 i AN-APPLICATION-FEE;

16 2 AN-ATHLETIC-ACTINATY-FEE;

17 3 ALABORATORY-FEE-AND

18 4 A-REGISFRAHON-FEE:

19 5y “HREHGHFER“MEANS- A-MEMBER OFASTATEORLOCALHRE

20 BERPARTFMENT-

21 &) & “POLICE OFHCER"MEANSANANBDIIBDUALWHO:

22 i 1S AUTHORIZED TO-ENFORCE THE GENERAL CRIMINAL

23 LAWS OFTHE STATE;-AND

24 2 1S-AN-ACTIVE-MEMBER-OF ANY-OF THE FOLLOWING-LAW
25 ENFORCEMENTUNIFS:

26 A FHESTATEROLICE;

27 B- FHEBALTHMORE CHY-POLICE DERPARTMENT

28 c THE POLICE DEPARTMENT-OF-A-COUNTY:

29 b- THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OFA-MUNICIPAL

30 CORPORATION;
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1 E THE-MASS TRANSIT-ADMINISTRATION-POLICE FORCE;

2 E THE-MARYLAND-TRANSPORTATON-AUTHORITY-POLICE

23 &hH = =
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2 ARTICLE 41§ 4-301{B)}7) OF THE CODE.

3
4 THAT:

5

A A “FEE"MEANS-A-MANDATORY-FEE OTHER THAN-TUITION
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5 2 = =




HOUSE BILL 32

14
15

16

17
18

19
20
21
22
23

24
25

(e) A scholarship awarded under this section:

Q) May be used for the tuition and mandatory fees at any eligible
institution; and

(2 May not [exceed]:

()] EXCEED the equivalent annual tuition and mandatory fees of a
resident undergraduate student at the University of Maryland, College Park; AND

an BE LESS THAN THE LESSER OF:

1 $3,000; OR

2. THE EQUIVALENT ANNUAL TUITION AND MANDATORY
FEES OF A RESIDENT OF THE INSTITUTION ATTENDED BY THE RECIPIENT OF THE
SCHOLARSHIP.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
July 1, 2661 2000.



